obligations that will be refinanced with the proceeds of this issuance.

48

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s consolidated debt and capitalisation as of 31 December 2019
and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Securities offered, as if such issuance had occurred
as at such date, and the repayment of approximately U.S.$300.0 million of long-term borrowings and
U.S.$100.00 million of short term borrowings as described under “Use of Proceeds”. The “as adjusted”
data set forth below gives effect to the issuance of the Securities. The “as adjusted” data set forth below
does not give effect to changes of short-term bank loans and long-term bank loans between 31 December
2019 and the date of this Offering Circular.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and the consolidated financial statements and the
accompanying notes appearing elsewhere in this Offering Circular. Except as set forth below, there have
been no other material changes to the Issuer’s capitalisation since 31 December 2019.

As of 31 December 2019

Actual As Adjusted(1)

(U.S. dollars millions)

Borrowings(4)

Short-term borrowings ..... 309.40 209.40

Long-term borrowings..... 3,796.84 3,496.84

Total borrowings ..... 4,106.24 3,706.24

Equity

Stated capital ..... 18.10 18.10

Securities to be issued(2) ..... – 400.00

Share premium ..... 1,314.62 1,314.62

Reserves and surplus ..... 736.46 736.46

Non-controlling interests ..... 40.37 40.37

Total equity ..... 2,109.55 2,509.55

Total capitalisation(3)..... 6,215.79 6,215.79

Notes:

(1) Figures for the respective financial statements line items under the “As Adjusted” column are derived
after considering the impact due to the issuance of the Securities and not considering any other
transactions or movements for such financial statement line items after 31 December 2019.

(2) Securities to be issued represent the aggregate principal amount of the Securities, without taking into
account, and before deduction of underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated transaction
expenses payable.

(3) Total capitalisation equals total borrowings plus total equity.

(4) Borrowings include lease obligations.